11. Tapiola General’s market risks

8. Tapiola General’s investment risks

Tapiola General’s most significant market risks are equity
risks, interest and credit risks associated with fixed-income
investments, as well as real estate investment risks in
accordance with figure 11. Market risks may be realized as
lower than expected income cash flow or as decreased asset
values. Within the Solvency II framework, market risks are
related to technical provisions at market terms and capital
adequacy requirement in addition to investment assets.

Tapiola General’s market risk distribution in accordance with
Solvency I is presented in figure 12. Risk values are based on
an internal risk model and parameters. Diversification benefit
is created as asset values move in different directions, in which
situation the risk of the total investment assets is lower than
the sum of individual risks. The sensitivity of investments and
solvency to market changes is described in table 1.

Table 1. The sensitivity of Tapiola General’s investments and solvency to market scenarios as of 31 December 2009

 IMPACT OF CHANGE

31.12.2009
Share quotations

–20%
Value of

real estate –10%
Interest level +1
percentage point

Solvency capital, EUR m 1,315.7 –121.4 –59.2 –54.7
Solvency ratio, % 89.4 –8.2 –4.0 –3.7
Return on investment, % 7.1 –4.8 –2.3 –2.1

An estimate of Tapiola

General’s market risk

distribution under Solvency I

at the end of 2009

10Investment Review 2009  TAPIOLA GENERAL

13. Asset allocation on
31 December 2009

Fixed-income investments 54%
Equities 23%*
Real estate 23%

*Including 8%-units intra-group
  investments.

Market risk is managed by adequate diversification of invest-
ments by investment class, geographical location and industry
sector. A key tool for controlling investment activities is basic
asset class allocation. Allocation is presented in figures 1 and
13. In addition, Solvency II risk can be reduced by changing